## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

## IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINE OF STEPHEN N. SCHEERER, ESQ.

No. 50578

FILED

MAR 0 5 2008

CLENNER LINDEMAN

## ORDER OF SUSPENSION

This is an automatic review of a Northern Nevada Disciplinary Board hearing panel's recommendation that we approve an SCR 113 conditional guilty plea in exchange for a stated form of discipline. Under the plea agreement, attorney Stephen Scheerer is to be suspended from the practice of law for ninety days and is to participate in a law practice mentoring program for one year.

Having reviewed the record of the proceedings, we approve the conditional guilty plea in exchange for a stated form of discipline.<sup>1</sup> Accordingly, Scheerer is suspended from the practice of law in this state for ninety days from the date of this order.<sup>2</sup> Further, Scheerer shall complete a one-year mentorship, with attorney William M. O'Mara serving

## <sup>1</sup><u>See</u> SCR 113(1).

 $^{2}\underline{\text{See}}$  SCR 115(7) (providing that a suspension order is effective immediately, but that the attorney has fifteen days to wind up his practice, if necessary). Since the suspension is for less than six months, Scheerer shall be automatically reinstated after the ninety-day suspension, without reinstatement proceedings under SCR 116. See SCR 116(1).

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

(O) 1947A

as mentor. The mentorship shall by governed by the terms stated in the "Agreement to Monitor Law Practice" approved by the panel. Scheerer and the state bar shall comply with the notification provisions of SCR 115 and SCR 121.1. Finally, Scheerer shall pay the costs of the disciplinary proceedings.

It is so ORDERED.

C.J. Gibbons J. Maupin J. Hardesty J. Parraguirre J. Douglas J. Cherry J. Saitta

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA  cc: John B. Mulligan, Chair, Northern Nevada Disciplinary Board Rob W. Bare, Bar Counsel
Kimberly K. Farmer, Executive Director
O'Mara Law Firm, P.C.
Perry Thompson, U.S. Supreme Court, Admissions Office

(O) 1947A